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TeraPlast (TRP) 

Interim Update – 2024 preliminary results 

Hold 

Target price: 0.46 RON (+8%) 

Company key elements 

• TeraPlast reported financial results below our expectations for 2024. 

Although turnover increased by 34% to RON 897.9 million (+2% vs. 

estimates), profitability was significantly impacted. EBITDA 

remained nearly flat at RON 52 million, while the EBITDA margin 

declined to 5.8%. The operating result dropped by 95%, and the net 

loss reached RON 19.6 million (exceeding the estimated RON -13.7 

million) 

• This downward trend was driven by a 37% increase in operating 

expenses, resulting in an operating profit of only RON 952 thousand, 

down 95% compared to 2023. The decline was primarily caused by 

higher costs for raw materials and consumables (+36%), along with 

increased salary expenses (+37%) and depreciation (+55%). 

Additionally, non-recurring expenses related to geographical 

expansion and higher financial costs further impacted profitability. 

Moreover, costs associated with the start-up of the Opal stretch film 

business, which is still in the market share growth phase, along with 

the TeraBio Pack division's weak performance, negatively impacted 

financial results. 

• Regarding business line performance, the compounds segment had 

the best results in 2024, with revenue up 21% and EBITDA 

increasing by 58%, driven by higher volumes and a 160% surge in 

exports. Meanwhile, despite a significant 143% revenue increase, 

the packaging segment recorded an operating loss of RON 21.9 

million, impacted by losses from Opal and TeraBio Pack. 

• TeraPlast has announced the acquisition of a 51% stake in Aquatic 

Experience Group, a company specializing in water treatment, 

purification, and management solutions. This acquisition enhances 

the company's portfolio and creates synergies with its existing water 

transportation solutions. 

• For 2025, the company's budget is below initial estimates, with 

estimated revenues of RON 1,005.9 million (-1.3% vs. our estimates) 

and an operating result of RON 35.6 million (-25% vs. our estimates). 

As a result, estimates have been revised downward. Consequently, 

we value the company at a target price of RON 0.46/share, which 

is 8% above the closing price on March 3, 2025, but 7.7% below the 

previously estimated target price. 

• Potential risks to our recommendation include volatility in raw 

materials prices, delays in infrastructure projects, weakened 

demand in European markets, rising operating and financing costs, 

and potential changes in tax policies. 

  

Shares information 
 

Min/max price, 52 weeks. 0.38 – 0.59 

Total shares (mil.) 2,401.2 

Market cap. (mil. RON) 1,015.7 

52 weeks liquidity (mil. RON) 101.6 

  

Shareholders % 

Goia Dorel 46.8302 

NN Pension Fund 12.0162 

Others 41.1536 

  

1-year performance % 

TRP -27.78 

vs. BET Index 8.10 

  

 

  source: Bloomberg, BVB 
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TeraPlast (TRP) 
Interim Update 

2024 preliminary financial results 

TeraPlast Group recorded a 34% increase in revenue in 2024, reaching RON 897.9 

million, compared to RON 672.3 million in 2023. Sales on external markets grew 

by 122%, reaching RON 233.6 million. As a result, their share of consolidated 

revenue increased to 26% in 2024, compared to 15.7% in 2023. This growth was 

driven by higher sales volumes, the launch of Opal factory operations, and the 

consolidation of results from acquired companies. 

Despite positive revenue growth, the company's profitability fell below 

expectations. Operating expenses increased by 37%, leading to an operating profit 

of RON 952 thousand (-95% vs. 2023). Higher costs for raw materials, and 

consumables (+36%), employee benefits (+37%), depreciation, and amortization 

(+55%). Also, other non-recurring expenses related to geographical expansion and 

higher financial costs contributed to this decline. Expenses associated with the 

start-up of the Opal stretch film business, which is still in the market share growth 

phase, and the poor performance of TeraBio Pack led to a net loss of RON 19.6 

million for 2024. 

(RON '000) 2023 2024P var 

Revenue 672.331 897.896 34% 

COGS -427.338 -587.810 38% 

Gross Profit 244.993 310.086 27% 

Salary expenses -95.056 -129.967 37% 

General & admin. expenses -100.676 -139.111 38% 

Amortization and depreciation -42.827 -55.560 30% 

Other income / (expenditure) 11.936 15.504 30% 

EBIT   18.369 952 -95% 

Financial income net -13.167 -15.737 20% 

Gross Profit 5.202 -14.786 -384% 

Income tax -4.064 -4.794 18% 

Net result 1.138 -19.580 -1821% 

source: TeraPlast 

 

The Installations segment had the largest share of TeraPlast's revenue structure, 

accounting for 71%. Revenue in this segment increased by 28%, reaching RON 

641.5 million. This growth was driven by higher sales volumes and the integration 

of new subsidiaries, including the Wolfgang Freiler Group and Palplast Moldova, 

which together contributed 15% to segment revenues. Although EBITDA increased 

slightly, the margin declined to 8.4% from 10.5% in 2023, due to price pressures 

and market contraction in Western Europe, where the Freiler Group operates. The 

Romanian market remained stable, but delays in public works payments slowed 

the segment's growth. Palplast Moldova, however, benefited from strong demand 

in the private residential sector and successfully expanded its storage capacities 

in Călărași. 
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TeraPlast (TRP) 
Interim Update 

The Compounds segment had a good performance in 2024, contributing 10% of 

the Group's revenue. Revenue increased by 21%, reaching RON 91.8 million. This 

growth was driven by a 39% increase in sales volumes and expansion into external 

markets. The segment's EBITDA rose by 58% year-on-year, while the EBITDA 

margin improved to 10.5% from 7.9% in 2023. Exports surged by 160%, supported 

by the strengthening of strategic partnerships. In the Romanian market, the 

segment maintained its position as the market leader. 

The Packaging segment (accounting for 13% of total revenues) recorded the 

highest growth rate of 143%, reaching RON 112.8 million. Despite the significant 

increase in sales, profitability was impacted by losses from Opal's ramp-up process 

and the poor performance of TeraBio Pack. As a result, the segment's operating 

loss rose by 66% to RON 21.9 million. 

The Windows segment recorded a slight turnover increase of 3%, reaching RON 

51.7 million. In contrast, profitability improved significantly, with EBITDA rising 

fourfold, from RON 419 thousand in 2023 to RON 2.1 million in 2024. This 

performance was driven by the customer mix repositioning strategy, which led to a 

higher share of made-to-order windows compared to standard windows sold in 

retail stores.  
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TeraPlast (TRP) 
Interim Update 

DCF Valuation 

We value the company at 0.46 RON/share, implying a 8% upside from the current 

market price. We use a weighted average cost of capital of 10.8%, where we 

estimate the cost of equity at 14.7% and the cost of debt at 6.2%.  

Other assumptions in our model include:  

• BETA of 0,9, based on comparable companies; 

• Market risk premium of 8.2%, estimated using the long-term yield of the 

BET index and the yield on a 10-year Romanian government bond yield; 

• Terminal value estimated using a 4% growth rate and the weighted cost of 

capital. 

 

RON '000 31-Dec-25e 31-Dec-26e 31-Dec-27e 31-Dec-28e 31-Dec-29e 31-Dec-30e 

Revenues 1.005.891 1.171.008 1.318.815 1.484.162 1.657.629 1.853.855 

% growth 9,4% 16,4% 12,6% 12,5% 11,7% 11,8% 

EBITDA adj. 75.733 91.647 110.616 139.752 162.974 199.276 

EBITDA M 7,5% 7,8% 8,4% 9,4% 9,8% 10,7% 

EBIT   37.509 56.517 71.051 102.648 138.109 180.738 

EBIT M 3,7% 4,8% 5,4% 6,9% 8,3% 9,7% 

EBIT*(1- Tax Rate) 33.758 50.865 63.946 92.383 124.298 162.664 

D&A 55.324 58.550 65.941 66.787 58.017 55.616 

WCC -10.059 -11.710 -13.188 -14.842 -16.576 -18.539 

CAPEX -64.377 -58.550 -52.753 -51.946 -58.017 -74.154 

FCFF 14.646 39.155 63.946 92.383 107.722 125.587 

discount factor 0,90 0,81 0,74 0,66 0,60 0,54 

NPV FCFF 13.222 31.910 47.046 61.357 64.587 67.976 
       

PV FCFF  286.097       

PV Terminal Value  1.120.889       

Terminal growth rate 4%      

Company value  1.406.986       

Net Debt  275.688       

Minorities  34.135       

Company value  1.097.163       

No. Shares  2.401.200       

Price/share (RON)  0,46       

Market price (RON)  0,42       

Upside/Downside 8%      

 

source: own estimates 
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TeraPlast (TRP) 
Interim Update 

Financial statements and estimates 

(RON '000) 2024P 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 

Revenue 897.896 1.005.891 1.171.008 1.318.815 1.484.162 1.657.629 1.853.855 

COGS -587.810 -633.711 -761.155 -857.230 -964.705 -1.077.459 -1.186.467 

Gross Profit 310.086 372.180 409.853 461.585 519.457 580.170 667.388 

Salary expenses -129.967 -145.563 -160.120 -172.929 -186.764 -201.705 -217.841 

General & admin. 
Expenses 

-139.111 -150.884 -158.086 -178.040 -192.941 -215.492 -250.270 

EBITDA adj. 41.008 75.733 91.647 110.616 139.752 162.974 199.276 

Amortization and 
depreciation 

-55.560 -55.324 -58.550 -65.941 -66.787 -58.017 -55.616 

Other income / 
(expenditure) 

15.504 17.100 23.420 26.376 29.683 33.153 37.077 

EBIT   952 37.509 56.517 71.051 102.648 138.109 180.738 

Financial result -15.737 -20.118 -23.420 -26.376 -22.262 -24.864 -27.808 

Gross Profit -14.786 17.391 33.097 44.675 80.386 113.246 152.932 

Income tax -4.794 -10.830 -9.394 -11.104 -17.314 -23.092 -30.031 

Net profit -19.580 6.561 23.703 33.571 63.071 90.154 122.901 

 

source: TeraPlast, BRK estimates 

Ratios 2024P 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 

GPM 34,5% 37,0% 35,0% 35,0% 35,0% 35,0% 36,0% 

EBITDA M 4,6% 7,5% 7,8% 8,4% 9,4% 9,8% 10,7% 

EBIT M 0,1% 3,7% 4,8% 5,4% 6,9% 8,3% 9,7% 

NPM -2,2% 0,7% 2,0% 2,5% 4,2% 5,4% 6,6% 
 

source: TeraPlast, BRK estimates  
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Investment Research Disclaimer 
 
Buy:  Share price may exceed 15% over the next 12 months 
Hold:  Share price may fall within the range of +/- 15% over the next 12 months  
Sell:  Share price may fall by more than 15% over the next 12 months  
Restricted:  Sharing of financial forecasts, target price or recommendation for a 

financial instrument is temporary restricted based on compliance (ex: 
conflicts of interest)  

Not Rated:  Due to changes in the equity research team, sharing of financial 
forecasts, target price or recommendation for a financial instrument is 
temporary suspended. 

 
This document may not be copied, reproduced, distributed or published, in whole 
or in part, without the prior authorization of BRK Financial Group. 
 
This document was issued by the equity research department of BRK Financial Group, 
only for information purposes. This material is intended for information and it does not 
represent a recommendation to acquire, hold or sell the financial product described. All 
information contained in this document was compiled from sources deemed reliable in 
the moment they were acquired. Regardless, the data, information and/or comments 
presented here are just indicative and may be incomplete. Any investor should double 
check the complete description which labels this financial product. Transacting such 
financial products is considered high risk actions, including but not limited to the risk of 
adverse or unforeseen market developments, exchange rate fluctuations, counterparty 
risk, issuer bankruptcy and liquidity risk, each of which could have a negative impact on 
its value, price or income generated by the financial product described in this document.  
 
Before making a commitment to purchase this financial product, the beneficiaries of this 
document should carefully consider the appropriateness of the transaction in their 
specific circumstances and independently review (together with their professional 
advisors if necessary) the specific financial risks, as well as those of a legal and fiscal 
nature of such an investment. BRK Financial Group has issued this report for 
information purposes only. This report is not intended, and should not under any 
circumstances be construed as, an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the 
securities referred to herein or any related financial instruments. 
 
This report is not intended to be comprehensive or contain all the information that a 
potential investor may need to make an investment decision. The beneficiary of this 
report shall make his or her own independent evaluations and decisions regarding any 
securities or financial instruments referred to. Any investment discussed or 
recommended in this report may be inappropriate for an investor depending on their 
specific investment objectives and financial position. The materials in this report are 
general information for recipients who understand and assume the risks of investing in 
financial instruments. 
 
This report shall not consider whether an investment or course of action and the 
associated risks are appropriate to the recipient. Therefore, the recommendations 
contained in this report should not be invoked as investment advice based on the 
personal circumstances of the beneficiary. Investors will need to make their own 
independent assessment of the information contained in this document, take into 
account their own investment objective, financial situation and special needs and seek 
their own financial, business, legal, tax and other advice. regarding the appropriateness 
of investing in securities or investment strategies discussed or suggested in this report. 
 
All the information contained herein is based upon publicly available information and 
has been obtained from sources that BRK Financial Group believes to be reliable and 
correct at the time of issue of this report. However, such sources have not been 
independently verified by BRK Financial Group and this report does not purport to 
contain all information that a prospective investor may require.  The opinions expressed 
herein are BRK Financial Group’s present opinions only and are subject to change 
without prior notice. BRK Financial Group is not under any obligation to update or keep 
current the information and opinions expressed herein or to provide the recipient with 
access to any additional information. Consequently, BRK Financial Group does not 
guarantee, represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, as to the adequacy, accuracy, 
reliability, fairness or completeness of the information and opinion contained in this 
report. BRK Financial Group does not accept any liability for any direct, indirect or 
consequential losses, loss of profits and/or damages that may arise from the use or 
reliance of this research report and/or further communications given in relation to this 
report. Any such responsibility or liability is hereby expressly disclaimed. Whilst every 
effort is made to ensure that statement of facts made in this report are accurate, all 
estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective 
judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be 
reasonable and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to 
therein will occur.  
 
This report may contain forward-looking statements, which are often but not always 
identified by the use of words such as "believe", "estimate", "intend" and "expect" and 
statements that an event or result "may", "will" or other such expressions may "appear" 
or be made. These forward-looking statements are based on assumptions made and 
information currently available to BRK Financial Group and are subject to risks, 

uncertainties and other known and unknown factors that may impact actual results, 
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future result, 
performance or achievement, expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. 
Caution should be exercised in relation to these statements, and the recipients of this 
report should not be dependent on an excessive reliance on forward-looking 
statements. BRK Financial Group expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise 
any forward-looking statements, as a result of new information, future events or 
circumstances after the date of this publication, to reflect the occurrence of 
unanticipated events. 
 
This report may contain information obtained from third parties. Third-party content 
providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any 
information and are not responsible for errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), 
regardless of the cause or the results obtained from the use of such content. Third party 
content providers make no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, 
any warranties of merchantability for any particular purpose or use. Third party content 
providers are not liable for damages, expenses, expenses, legal fees or direct losses 
(indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential) in 
connection with any use of their content. 
 
The research analysts responsible for producing this report hereby certify that the views 
expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect the personal views of any and all 
issuers or securities reviewed in this report, and that the report does not constitute an 
independent investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dissemination 
of investment research. 
 
Analyst Certification 
 
The analyst(s) who prepared this report and other related persons to him/her or to them, 
certify that: 
 
1. they have no financial interest in the financial instruments that include the 
company(ies) mentioned in this report, except for holding in individual equity investment 
portfolios. 
 
2. no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 
 
BRK Financial Group reports: 
 

Company Symbol 
Explanatory note 

No. 

TeraPlast TRP 5, 7, 10, 11 

 
BRK Financial Group SA is a liquidity provider in respect of structured products issued 
by it. 
 
Explanatory notes: 
 
1. BRK Financial Group SA holds a net long or short position above the threshold of 5% 
of the issuer's total share capital. 
2. BRK Financial Group SA acts as a market maker or liquidity provider for the issuer's 
financial instruments. 
3. The issuer is a significant shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA (holds more than 
10% of the share capital). 
4. The issuer is a shareholder of BRK Financial Group SA (holds a stake of more than 
5% of its total issued share capital). 
5. The issuer is currently or has been in the last 12 months a client of BRK Financial 
Group SA for the provision of financial investment services. 
6. For the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been the coordinator / associate 
coordinator of any public offering of financial instruments of the issuer. 
7. In the last 12 months, BRK Financial Group SA has been remunerated for financial 
investment services provided to the issuer. 
8. A director, executive director or agent of BRK Financial Group SA is an administrator, 
executive director, consultant or member of the Board of Directors of this issuer. 
9. BRK Financial Group is a significant shareholder of the issuer (holds at least 10% of 
the share capital). 
10. The authors of the investment research do not hold shares in the issuer. 
11. BRK Financial Group is a market maker. 

 


